I1



City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY
Resolution No. 2014~
MX Track — I Ride NM

SPONSOR(S):

SUMMARY:

PREPARED BY:
FISCAL IMPACT:
DATE:

ATTACHMENTS:

Councilor Domiguez

The resolution recognizes the unique volunteer services of I RIDE NM, a
nonprofit dedicated to maintaining the city of Santa Fe’s Buckman MX
Track and it authorizes the City Manager to enter into a Professional

Services Agreement with I RIDE NM to provide volunteer maintenance
services at the Buckman MX Track.

Rebecca Seligman, Legislative Liaison Assistant
No

September 8, 2014

Resolution




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-

INTRODUCED BY:

A RESOLUTION
RECOGNIZING THE UNIQUE VOLUNTEER SERVICES OF I RIDE NM, A NONPROFIT
DEDICATED TO MAINTAINING THE CITY OF SANTA FE’S BUCKMAN MX TRACK;
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH I RIDE NM TO PROVIDE VOLUNTEER

MAINTENANCE SERVICES AT THE BUCKMAN MX TRACK.

WHEREAS, the Buckman MX Track west of N.M. 599 is a 55- acte track which was carved
out by users over the past four decades; and

WHEREAS, the Buckman MX Track exists as a result of users over the past four decades
and has been developed largely by volunteers since 2008; and

WHEREAS, due to popularity of use, the City completed major improvements as part of its
master plan for parks; and

WHEREAS, in October, 2012, the city completed a $450,000 project to complete a road,
parking lot and perimeter fencing, and opened the Buckman MX Track; and

WHEREAS, shortly after the opening in 2012, the track was closed due to safety concerns



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

and remained closed until the City made necessary safety changes; and

WHEREAS, even though the City owns the track, since 2008, I Ride NM, a local nonprofit,
has been dedicated to maintaining the track using a large network of volunteers under the direction of
I Ride NM organizers; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body desires that the City continue to operate the MX track and
desires for I Ride NM to enter into a maintenance agreement with the City for maintenance of the
track with the condition that I Ride NM would assume responsibility liability and insurance related to
the maintenance operation of the track.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF SANTA FE that the Governing Body hereby recognizes and appreciates the unique
volunteer services of I Ride NM, a nonprofit dedicated to voluntarily maintaining the City’s Buckman
MX Track.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is authorized to enter into a
professional services agreement with I Ride NM for volunteer maintenance services at the Buckman
MX Track with the condition that I Ride NM would assume the responsibility for liability and
insurance related to maintenance operation of the Buckman MX Track,

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this day of , 2014

JAVIER M. GONZALES

ATTEST:

YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Vil A Brsusion-

KELLEY A. JRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY

M/Melissa/Resolutions 2014/8X Track — I Ride NM





