·

.

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY Resolution No. 2014-

MX Track – I Ride NM

SPONSOR(S): Councilor Domiguez

SUMMARY: The resolution recognizes the unique volunteer services of I RIDE NM, a nonprofit dedicated to maintaining the city of Santa Fe's Buckman MX Track and it authorizes the City Manager to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with I RIDE NM to provide volunteer maintenance services at the Buckman MX Track.

PREPARED BY: Rebecca Seligman, Legislative Liaison Assistant

FISCAL IMPACT: No

DATE: September 8, 2014

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution

1	CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
2	RESOLUTION NO. 2014
3	INTRODUCED BY:
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	A RESOLUTION
11	RECOGNIZING THE UNIQUE VOLUNTEER SERVICES OF I RIDE NM, A NONPROFIT
12	DEDICATED TO MAINTAINING THE CITY OF SANTA FE'S BUCKMAN MX TRACK;
13	AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL
14	SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH I RIDE NM TO PROVIDE VOLUNTEER
15	MAINTENANCE SERVICES AT THE BUCKMAN MX TRACK.
16	
17	WHEREAS, the Buckman MX Track west of N.M. 599 is a 55- acre track which was carved
18	out by users over the past four decades; and
19	WHEREAS, the Buckman MX Track exists as a result of users over the past four decades
20	and has been developed largely by volunteers since 2008; and
21	WHEREAS, due to popularity of use, the City completed major improvements as part of its
22	master plan for parks; and
23	WHEREAS, in October, 2012, the city completed a \$450,000 project to complete a road,
24	parking lot and perimeter fencing, and opened the Buckman MX Track; and
25	WHEREAS, shortly after the opening in 2012, the track was closed due to safety concerns

3

1 and remained closed until the City made necessary safety changes; and

WHEREAS, even though the City owns the track, since 2008, I Ride NM, a local nonprofit,
has been dedicated to maintaining the track using a large network of volunteers under the direction of
I Ride NM organizers; and

5 WHEREAS, the Governing Body desires that the City continue to operate the MX track and 6 desires for I Ride NM to enter into a maintenance agreement with the City for maintenance of the 7 track with the condition that I Ride NM would assume responsibility liability and insurance related to 8 the maintenance operation of the track.

9 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
 10 CITY OF SANTA FE that the Governing Body hereby recognizes and appreciates the unique
 11 volunteer services of I Ride NM, a nonprofit dedicated to voluntarily maintaining the City's Buckman
 12 MX Track.

13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is authorized to enter into a 14 professional services agreement with I Ride NM for volunteer maintenance services at the Buckman 15 MX Track with the condition that I Ride NM would assume the responsibility for liability and 16 insurance related to maintenance operation of the Buckman MX Track.

17	PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this _	day of	, 2014
18			
19			
20		JAVIER M. GONZAL	ES
21	ATTEST:		
22			
23			
24	YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK		
25			

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
2	Valla & Bran
3	Ully A. Muuan
4	KELLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	M/Melissa/Resolutions 2014/MX Track – I Ride NM

5